
In Process

1 
 

1st ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 
BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 
THIS 1st ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on July 13, 2023, 

between the County of Siskiyou (“County”) and John Lessley, Quality Innovations, a Sole 
Proprietor (“Contractor”) and is entered into on the date signed by all parties to it. 
 

WHEREAS, the Contract expires on June 30, 2025, and services continued to be 
required after that date; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract; and 
 
WHEREAS, the cost of services to be provided under the Contract is expected 

to exceed the amount provided in the Contract; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the amount of compensation payable 

under the Contract; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Scope of Service, Exhibit A, needs to be revised to reflect  

additional duties; and 
 

WHEREAS, the General Liability minimum coverage has increased in the Contract in 
Section 5.06; and 
 

WHEREAS, the cost of services to be provided under the Contract is expected to 
exceed the amount provided in the Contract; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the amount of compensation payable 

under the Contract. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:  

 
Paragraph 1.01 of the Contract for Services shall be amended to extend the term of 

the contract through June 30, 2027. 
 
Paragraph 3.01 of the Contract, Scope of Services, Exhibit “A”, shall be deleted and 

replaced in its entirety with the new Exhibit “A”, Scope of Services, attached hereto and 
hereby incorporated by reference. 

 
Paragraph 4.01of the Contract, Compensation, shall be amended to add an 

additional Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars and No/100 Cents ($35,000) to increase the 
total compensation under the Contract to an amount not to exceed Fifty Five Thousand 
Dollars and No/100 Cents ($55,000).” 

 
Paragraph 5.06 of the Contract, General Liability insurance, shall increase from 

$1,000,000.00 to $2,000,000.00. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 3E6C004F-3A06-4879-9C65-E1833A28C243



In Process

2 
 

All other terms and conditions of the Contract for Services shall remain in full force 
and effect. 
 

                        (SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 3E6C004F-3A06-4879-9C65-E1833A28C243



In Process

3 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this First Addendum 
on the dates set forth below, each signatory represents that they have the authority to 
execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is made. 
  

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 
 
 
Date:________________    __________________________ 

NANCY OGREN, CHAIR 
       Board of Supervisors 
       County of Siskiyou 
       State of California 
 
ATTEST: 
LAURA BYNUM 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 
 
By: ___________________ 
 Deputy 
 

CONTRACTOR: John Lessley Quality 
Innovations 

 
Date:_____________________   ______________________________ 

John Lessley, Sole Proprietor 
 
 
 
License No.:___ 1027712_______________________ 
     (Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of contractors) 
 
Note to Contractor: For corporations, the contract must be signed by two officers.  The first signature must be that of 
the chairman of the board, president or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant 
secretary, chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, Sec. 1189 & 1190 and Corps. Code, Sec. 313.) 

      
TAXPAYER I.D.  ___________ 
 
APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 
Fund      Org        Account    FY 23/24 FY24/25          FY25/26        FY26/27 
2122      401030  723000     $10,000.00  $15,000.00     $15,000.00    $15,000.00 
 
If not to exceed, include amount not to exceed: $55,000.00. 
 
Encumbrance number (if applicable): E2400228 
 
If needed for multi-year contracts, please include separate sheet with financial 
information for each fiscal year. 

 

 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 3E6C004F-3A06-4879-9C65-E1833A28C243

5/13/2025



In Process

4 
 

Exhibit “A” 
 

I. Scope of Services 
a. Review Siskiyou County Behavioral Health Division’s most recent 

Implementation Plan and provide recommendations for updated language 
to meet the requirements of California Code of Regulations, Title 9, 
Section 1810.310. 

 
b. Review Siskiyou County Behavioral Health Division’s policies and 

procedures that must be in accordance with the current Medi-Cal specialty 
mental health services triennial compliance protocol and make 
recommendations for improvement. When requested by the Behavioral 
Health Director or Quality Improvement Coordinator, draft revised policies 
and procedures. 

 
c. Advise the Behavioral Health Division Director and Quality Improvement 

Coordinator about best practices to ensure the Behavioral Health Division 
is in ongoing compliance with requirements contained in the Medi-Cal 
specialty mental health services triennial compliance protocol. 

 
d. Review and make recommendations for the Behavioral Health Division’s 

Program Integrity policies and procedures and the Compliance Plan. 
 
e. Assist the Behavioral Health Division to comply with any new state 

requirements that are developed based on new federal Medicaid Managed 
Care regulations issued.  
 

f. Provide onsite reviews of evidence prepared by the Behavioral Health 
Division for the Medi-Cal specialty mental health services triennial system 
review and make recommendations for development and revision of 
policies, procedures and presentation of other evidence listed under 
“suggested documentation” and “guidance” in the current review protocol. 

 
II. Compensation 
 

a. County shall compensate Contractor at the rate of $130.00 (One Hundred 
Thirty and no/100 Dollars) per hour for work performed other than on-site.  

 
b. The rate for on-site work is $160.00 (One Hundred Sixty and no/100 

Dollars) per hour which includes all travel expenses. 
 
c.  Contractor shall submit original detailed monthly invoices with dates and 

hours worked. 
 
d. Total compensation shall not exceed Fifty-Five Thousand and no/100 

Dollars ($55,000.00) for the term of the contract.  
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 3E6C004F-3A06-4879-9C65-E1833A28C243


